In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator's progress report

RET
g Tl o

Companies House |

Company details

Company number HG’?FWEEF

SATURDAY

Hibgmm

29/02/2020 #149
COMPANIES HOUSE

| Filling in this form

Company name in full J Woodhouse Family Limited

l Please complete in typescript or in
i boid black capitals.

u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Philip Francis
Surname Duffy
u Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberw The Shard
Street ‘ 32 London Bridge Street
. r
ost town E London
County/Region ‘
Postcode S E 1 !—_G- S Er
Country I
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Sarah Helen @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bell another administrator.
E Administrator’s address ®
Building name/number ’ The Shard @ other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ 32 London Bridge Street another administrator.
B |
Post town ‘ London
County/Region J

e |s[E1] [olslal

Country r

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Period of progress report

From date [2 ‘d {7{‘ ?{F{TE
To date TT 6 i 2lol2o

r Progress report

% | attach a copy of the progress report

u_ 5ign and date
P

- ; \
Administrator’s | Stanature

signature b4 ' X

TF_[E [aelo

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

Mportant information

i You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

_
; All information on this form will appear on the
| public record.

core= Philip Francis Duffy

ETVhere to send

Company name Duff & Phelps Ltd.

[™** " The Shard
} 32 London Bridge Street
|

I Post town
i

London SE198G

Lounty/Region

= [ [ [ [ [

{ Couniry

[DX

"™ 144 (0) 20 7089 4700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

1 You have attached the required documents.

O] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. !

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
 Www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0



.
e .

DUFF&PHELPS

28 February 2020

Prog\ress Iieport to
Creditors

Woodhouse Family Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Admirustrators Progress Report for the period from 28 July 2076 10 28
Jdanuary 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Seoothouse Fami, Limites i Ao
Jo.00 Aomiglrgtors Frogress Repon o Crecnors
ZE Febrary 2720

TEITEhon

g introcuction 1
2 Crecitor summary 1
3 Progress of the Agmimisiratior 2
4 Qutcome for Creditors &
5  Other matiers &
6 Joint Administraiors ‘egs ang expanses anc pre-Agminisirahior cos's 7
7 Future strategy 8
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Statutory irformation L0
Appendix 2 - Approved Proposais 0
Appendix 3 — Receipts anc Paymenis Account 12
Appendix ¢ — Schedute of expenses 13
Appendix 5 - Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred 14
Appendix B — Narrative of work carried cut for the Reporting Perniog 15
Appendx 7 - Statement of Creantors nghts *7
Appencix 8 — Definitions 8
Appendix 8 — Notice about this report 20
Appendx *0 — Notce of Deemed Consent z

DUFF&PHELPS



Wioodnnuse Famey Jmaes tin Af‘r!’:l"\%strahm
ot Agmie strators F" Qress :? wrtg Crednors

1. Introduction

The Joimt Adminstrators were appoinied ar the Appo nirment Date by en oroer of the Cuﬂ Tre appicauor
to the Courl was made by Mysing Capita Limiec. the Secured Crector of the Comps

This Progress Report prov.cdes ar updaie on tne Adminrsiraior of the Company Hosmouid De read »
nctiorn wiik the Proposals

corld
The Joint Admiristrators have also explamed ther future strategy for e Agmimisiraon anC o tkelv itis
tha: they wil be abwe 1¢ pay each class of creciior

You wil inG other important «iormauct rohis Progr
reve ncurred

fLJ

Q)
I~
%]
i8]
@
-3
O
»
oo

A giossary of the abbreviat.ors anc de’iLong usec troegrol this cocur-ent s alacned
Piease also noe et an mporact ega not.ee ahout this Progress Report fo Crediiors 1€ altacred 81
Appendix @

2. Creditor summary

This Progress Report covers the pengd from 20 Juy 26791 28 ¢
Summary of Proposals

As acdvised 11 the Proposals. the Jamt Agmimistraiors must perform ther funcuong witn e puroose o
acmeving one of the foliowing objectives:

+ Regcuing the Compary 88 & going Coneam or

¢ Achieving g better resdult for the Company
compEry were woand L iwitnoat firet heng in Acr Fpestraron) or

g Creditors &8 g wnoie 1han wowd De akely !
-

«  Reatising property in croer 10 make g distrouton o ore o more securet o preferertia
creditors

The first objesbve wili not be acheved as there are insuthicient “uncs end assele avalabl
Company 10 be rescued as a going concen

achievable as there 18 no ev-gence 1o

Tne second ohiective may n
s C e as awhole val be achieved than if th

result for the Con"-;;aﬂ‘

0, D

=
&)

The doint Administratars are pursuing the third obiective as it is anticipalec that & disributicn wirbe pac
to Mysing Capital Limited in st capacity as a Secured Crecitor,

Progress to date

-~

The progress of the Administration 10 c¢ate 12 set out n Section 3 of tnis repot This sectior includes any
updates or the Administration during the Reporting Ferod

Qutcome for Creditors

As previously stated. the Joirt Adminisirators anticipaie that & distribution wiil be paid 1o Mysing Capital
Limited in 1ts capacty as & Secured Creditor

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any empioyees of the Company therefore no preferential claims
are anticipated

DUFF&PHELPS



Yondnouse Famiy Lries o A
r

Jont Anrinstrators Progress Repor

Baseo upor the curent rforrraton avaidabie. i ¢ anucinated that there wil. be insufficient asset realisaions
ic enable & ¢ sirbhution "o the Unsecoren C’eo.Lors of ine Company cother than from the Prescribed Par
ary

Piease note th.e Progress Report proviges Crecriors with ar sccount of the progress of the Acmimeerration
of the Company .n the Reporting Penor The Jont Admimsirators Statement of Proposais wssued 10 th

Compary s Crediors are avallable o view &l ~ups.. micro duffandpheips.com ukrestructuning enc paper
coples car he provicec free of charge by whiing 1o Heatrer Sykes at this office Uniess omewwse S1816C
all amounts i this Progress Repor: and appendices are siateg net of vAT

3. Progress of the Administration

This sechon provices ar Lpdate on the Jot Acmirisirglors strategy for ihe Admimisraio” a0 Drasress

31 Strategy and progress to date

b}
;
-
N
-
B
)l
-
1
a1

Upon tneir appoiniment 1neg Joint Agrinistaiots urgertock animmediale review of the Comps
2n¢ operatona positon win & view to protect the value of the Companry ¢ 255els

The decision was immedigtely 1@xer by the ot Aar nstrators 1¢ cortimue 1o coilect rerts frorm teng
the Properues. where tenariec and occdpied 1o maniain the value of the assels wnilst gl the ooucns
revieweo s believec that f 2 saie of the Properties on the open msrkel can be achevers reshsstions
would be mzximised and creditor claims against the Comiany wouic D8 Mirimisec

Afurther update on the Admin siration radirg per.oc will be proviced to Credilars in ihe next progress "epon

o
o
3
-
ol
I
m

P
[
G
&
<

d

3
D
>

The marnner in which the gffairs ene busmess of the Companry have beer Msnsge
Cate and will gontimue 1o be managged ard firanced are set ot benow

3.2 Asset realisations
Rez sauons during the Reportng Penod are 220 oul o the enciosed Recepis ard Fayrenis Account 8t
Appentix 3

Summaries of the mos: significart realisaions gunag the AZmirstratior are provided beicw
3.21 Freehold property

Falowing appoiniment the Joirt Agminisirators instrocied e Agents. along wiin 'ocal agents wriare
apgpropriate. to provide valLation ano marketing aovice 1N respect of the Properties. The marketing of
the Propertes is being progressec with 2 view [0 compleling saies as scor as sutabie offers a7e
received,

the Fronerties. has neen J“dertahe Dy

Anindeperdent valuation of the Companry s assetl c
as en disciosed ir order 1o not orejudice any futyre

s
the Agents. An estimaled value to realise has ot be
marketing and sale negotiations

The Agenis anticipate that a sale of the Properties will be achevec in the next trree 10 six monits
Once the sale of the Properies has been compieted. deiziis of the values obtainea will be providec

DUFF&PHELPS



Soodncuse Famr, oimites o

LEE o hemongtranon
s bdmingtralors Progress Repon i Cregitors
ZE Felbrlier, 2720

3.2.2 Rentalincome
The Fiats
Renta mcorfe toteing £2 598 was ransferred o the Jomi Admimsirators account i respect of pre-

appontment rent and 18 reflected r the Receipts & Paymeris Account CCL ceduciea therr comrission of
£26C for tris perad

i

Renal income nag Heen collectec for the Reportng Period ang the Joint Acmimsirators have receivec
£7 457 .- reggpect of the Fazte durng thes period CCL deducted comrugsign of £877 acoora.ngn

Fals ® anc 3 are now vacant with Fiais 2 ¢ 4 contong 10 he im ocodpatior where the tengnis contnue

as
1o pay "ent

on

The Joimt Aomsistraiors wl coleci the rent golrg forwarc Lnt g saie of the Figls Fas been corrpietec

Camberley Property

(r\
)
o
o
wh
[}

The Joint Acrimigtraiors made contact with e 1enant anc rett cormues o De DEic Renis folalag
reve been rece ved since the Appontment Date inrespect of the Camner.ey Propenty

Loca:s agenls have been wstruclec to marke: 1he properly with 2 reasorabie amount of imterest peng
receved 10 date ano are assessing any offers recewven for the properts

Eradiord Property
Since the Proposais the joimt Admin.sirators Rave hac no response o engacement from the tenant at this
roperty Due o the lack of cocperation the Jjort Adrirsirafor s sohioinors are undertakng o oce_cmg Ee

o
ga:r vacant possessor of this property

Once possession has been gained the Jomt Aomimisraiors wid ensure that thig property s fully markeiac
&s alwvised by the locs: agent

3.2.3 Director’s loan account

Aocording fo the Company s books ana vecords, there s ar overaraw™ Srerior & car accouri of L7598 963

o
5
o

3

Tne Joimt Administrators nave siarled tne recovery proceedingg nrespec: of th
it Adnministralors have securec an order of the Court freezing the as:

of £2 168 982 17 The freezing arcer prevents the Direcior from sei G oor
aimir place antil the ciaim agarst the Director has been detarmineg

The J

With regard 1o Barkisiand Hall we were aware of 2 frm of estate agenis stemping o marke! g Droperm
\We spoke o these agents in December 2012 to oot ther or nolice of the r eGZLm oroer tr acditon we
have made an applicalcon 1o register & Restriction (RXT1: on Barksianc Hai and we are awaiting
confirmation from HM Land Registry that this has beer accepied anc registerec o the e this will mear
hat no saie can happen without the Joint Administrators heing notfied

The Director's defence ‘o the claim was due 10 be served by 23 January 2020, however this has been
delaved cue to ciose family bereavemenits within the Directar’s family

A further update wili be provided in the next report.

DUFF&PHELPS



Comites e Admimistatior
as D ogress Repon o Crediors

3.24 Book Debts

=

wccorging to the Compsny's Dooks ard ~ecords the outstancing dedts o e Compsany tatgilec £307 £40
as atthe Appointment Ddie of which £200 000 reizied 10 an ntercompsany oan o {

Interest is chargeable or the loan outstanaing from Gramrs Limited therefore the toral naiarce due g

bl

£289 442 Tre jJoint ACminisirators Fave started recovery actons IC coiiect this dent

N

The Joint AdTinistralors nave aise siatted recovery aclons aganst olrer deltors 1© cohedt oial balance
of £107 400. The majority of these dehiars are in ‘orma’ ;msolvency processes thesefare recovergoanty
currently unceriain The Joimt Acministratlors are andertaking a revien of the ~tercomna~y postio” as
whole as part of therr invesigatonrs

W W

Afurner undaie wili be provged in the next progress repont

3.2.5 Cash at bank

o

As &l the Appontment Date. ine Coripamy nad cash at nank of £2 827 wrch was be.g in the Compa-y s
pre-appomimen: bank account.

HSBC has been requesied 1o transfer al' funds helg i the account to tne Adr istrabior bank aocount Hut
the funds have vel 10 De received

Tre Jont Agrrimistrators will comtinue ¢ aise with HSBC o recover ihese furcs
3.2.6  Furniture, fittings & equipment

Tartoey

The management accourts as at 31 Marcr 2019 shows fixtures and finings heid by the Compary vaiued
at £29 248 Some of these terms may have been pu"soMf purchases mace oy the Drrector and trerefore
ncrease his director & toar gcoount accordingy 1 he Joint Adrunistrators corlirue 1ootvesigate these
balarces and izke the aporopriate action

A further updste wil ne oroviged v the nex: report

3.2.7 Other assets

the Compary s book and recorss
fihe Administraton eslale

The Jont Admimstrators contnue {0 concect mveslhigalions intc
establish T thare are any further assets ¢ ne real.sed for the benefit ¢

3.2.8 Investigations

he sont Admiristrasiors 'euewec the affairs of the Compary to it

nd out T ere were any CU07s which
ould be taken agarst third parties to ncrease recoveries for Crediors

T Fomi o
rha doint

Tae domt Aamiristrators mmestigations o the Company ¢ effars are currently ongmng,
Acministrators cannot. at this stage detail the nature of these investigaucns as it may hamper any further
action that may be requrred However. should any of the Company's Creoitors rave imformation

concerning the Company s affars that they wouid tike 10 bring 1o the Joint Adminsiratars gftention Dlease

cortact this office

The Joint Adminstrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBEIS concerning the conduct of
all directors of the Company that served In the three years prior 10 the Jont Adminstrators appomtment
The Joint Administrators have filed therr confidential report with DBEIS regarding the conduct of the
Director of the Company. The comtent of this report is confiderual and has been submitted to the
insotvency Practitioners Compliance Unit.

Time costs of £38.326 have been incurred to date in respect of investigations are reflecied at Appendix 5

DUFF&PHELPS



siranor

Noadhoase Famil, onies nin Ao
SO ACmirrEaIere Prooress Repot o Creators
I8 Februar, 20210

3.3 Costs

FPayments mace in ihe Renorting Perioc are st out o~ ihe atlaches Recewn's and Feymenis Account &t
Appendix 3.

Summaries of tne most significant peyments curing 1he Administration are provices beiow
3.31 Professional fees & disbursements

Fees totalling £4 7715 rave been pald 10 Boullons Estete Agerts ini the perice These fees reale 1o tne
Tarkeing of the cottages and the lanc ot Barkelane Hall which are ownec Dy the Corpany

3.3.2 Repairs & maintenance

Atotar of £2.749 was paio o Meorgrofi Vacant Property Managemer: to fuly secure Bsa kl&\amc g
Cotiages st Stainland Roac. Barwislang Halfax, HX4 0AG This work imvoived crangng the :oexs

providing fencing for the houndary of e cottages ang ensuring thal the property was w.iy 2ECUTE

3.3.3 Rents

Rents {otalling £71.064 have been paic tc Byrar Halls Limited 0 resoect of the grounc rent and service
charge due in fespect of tne flat gt Byron Studros This is g cuarierly gcrnarge 1o be nac gg ar expense of
the Administralion unll sUch Uime @ s&'e ' compleled,

34 Schedule of expenses

Ttie Joint Administrators have detaiiec the Costs ngarres ounng 1hie perod amether pad or unpa.c, in the
schedule of expenses altacheo at Appencix 4

Summaries of the mos: significant expenses which have beer incurrec i the perioc bul fiave not beer said
are provided beiow.

Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Joint Administrators’ time £88 478 Tota time coste mncurred in the perrod s £85 476G
costs See Appendix 5. See Appencix & for further ge‘alis
i retatior lo the Joint Administrators fees

Legal fees C {28724 Hewlett Swanson Fave mcurred eq:ﬂ fees 1
geahng with the Properiies and essisung wiin the

Hewlett Swanson collection of the direcior s lpar accoun?

Legal fees - ' O E2 730 Adc’ies““w Goddard have incur-ed jega. fees i

alsing with sghicitors of Gramrs Limited to recover
bhalance due aiong with pursuing the direcior ¢

Addleshaw Goddard h
:0an acoount.

Agents fees TBC  Agentsfees have beer incurrea Dy the loca agents
and planning agenis i developing and markenng
cach of the Froperties.

DUFF&PHELPS



WLGEhouse Fam Ty o™ nec dn Afmimstrahion

it A"M nstraiors Progress Repo 1o Crecitors

4, Outcome for Creditors

4.1 Secured Creditor

Mysing Capital Limited

in consiceration for the mories acvanced snoer (ne ioar agreement the Company grartec the Secorec

Credior & deberture on 16 May 2018 whier corfers fxed and floating charges over al of ine assets of tre
Compary

M

Az at the Appomiment Dale. tre Company g Indebleaness ¢ Mye ng Cania’ was approximaiey
subiect 1o future interest ard charges as appiicabe

As anc wher funds are 2y aiiable 10 distribute to Mysing the Jomr Admimistraiors Sobicrors wil rev.ew the
security {o corfirm payment can be macde However gt 1his staoe tnere s no evigence thal the securty g
iny 2lic

4.2 Preferential Creditors
Tre Jont Administrators are net aware of any evployees of tne Comipary therefore o preferential ciars
are anucipated
4.3 Unsecured Creditors
According to the Company g recorgs Unsecured Crediorstotal £2 767 521 and no claimis have peen lodg
to gate nowever the Joimt Acmenistraiors are currertly n ing process of reconciling the mamomcer"y

acocouris

Based or the current information available to the Joint Acministraiors, g anticipaled thal thare will oe
insufficent reabsations 'o eneble 2 dsiribLhion 1o the Ursecured Cregiors other than by virwe of the
Prescribed Fart The final figure is gependent or further assel reaisalicns cosie of the Adminisiratior and
tre cuantum of credior clams, once adjudicated

An cpcate will be providec nihe Joint Agm sistiraiorg nel progress tenor

4.4 Prescribed Fart

There are insuUflicient reaiisations o erabie g Cigtibuticn (o the {mserurec Credrors ciner thar v vtue
of the Prescribed Part,

The Cﬂr"“jdm granted a2 floating charge o Mysing Canital on 16 Mav 2018 anc the Prescribed Part
provisions will apply.

The estimated net property of the Company s currently Jmknowr unt! such imes 3¢ 3 sale of the assets
has beer compteted

The guantum and timing of the Prescrnibed Part distribution. F any s currently unknown at this g1age anc is

gependent on final asset realisations and the discharge of the coste of the Aogmimistration A further undate
witl be provided to creditors ir future reports

5. Other matters
5.1 Decision procedure

An extension of the Administration is being sought from creditors and further detalls are ovtlined at Section
7.2

DUFF& PHELPS



1oancuse Famtiy Umdes tin AZrmamstration -
zrmestralore Progrese Repcrt i Orediners

/_5: Fc""\.} wZ iz

52 Creditors” Committee
Nc Crecitors Committee has been eslabiignec in the Admimisratcn
53 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
A cetanec Recents anc Pavmens Account ‘or the Reporting Peroc s sow™ at Appenair 3,

54 Creditors’ rights

()
3
5

Furtber nformatior regardng tre reruneratior ana disbursements of the yoint Agm —srators rouding
Crediors nehts 1o challenge such costls s provideo at Appencix 7 Sieteren cf Cred (Hole F?;gf*.s
6. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs

6.1 Fees and expenses

ne basie of the Jomt Ad~rnistrators remeneraton has vel 1o 2e approves however it s a~ticinaee that e
forma request for spprova: will be sent to the Securec Crecitor in due course e Jow Administrasors
will propose ‘hatl theirr remuneration e fixes oy reference 10 the iime properly gver v T g
oatiending 10 matters ansing in the Administiraton

6.1.1 Time costs

Time nas been chargec «r six minute urits Deta's of the ime charged for the Repornr o Feriod gre sliachec
al Append x b

Time costs incurred in the Reporting Period total £88 478 which represerts 3718 houre 81 80 averags nouny
rate of £283

These costs are with:n ke ashimeate proviged i the Joimi Aaministrators Staterme of Broposais

in gocorcance with S1F 9 the sort Adrmimvstraions have Drovices funther namatrve teig’ of e e cosls

mourred at Appendix €

6.1.2 Fees

No fees nave beer drawn 1 the Reportng Ferod

6.1.3 Expenses

Details of the expenses chargec ‘or "ne Reporing Penod are attachea &l Apperdix 4
Ne expenses have been grawn in the Reporting Perod

6.1.4 Disbursements

in the Reporting FPeriod. the Joint Adminisiratiors have ncurred dispursements of £6 for services ’“’C\‘uded
oy Duff & Phelps Ltd (defined as Categery 7 Disbursements in the Statement of Insovency Practice 9

None disbursements have been paid to date
The Joint Liguidators’ expenses and disblirsements are detailed at Appendix &

6.1.4 Additional information

DUFF&PHELPS



sodhcuse Fame e Lomiten in A0 stranon
L AZmiITstraiers Brogress Repor' 1o Trediots

Z& *e., rugty Zlel

Also atiachec at Appencix € s the Fees Naralve | a sumrmary of key ssies 10 assist Creciors
understienaing the orogress of the Admmistiration the essociatec cosis and expenses of the reizted acty ties
and the finaric.a:r berefis 1c Credtors

(ﬂ

Detaes of now 1o onta.n furtier informaticr reating 10 the fees and disbursererts ¢ tne Loy Agmirsirator
5 st out in Appendix 7

8.2 Pre-Administration costs

Pre-Adrimistraiior costs are fees ¢harges and expenses incurred by the Jomt ACmmistraiors or tner firm
ctas Cy ora

or anotrer persor cuaifec 1o act as ar nscivency practtioner before the Compar, enterec Acm mstraior
but with g view tc 1 dong so

Detans of the Pre-Agminstratorn cosis were reporiec 10 the Jomt Admy h'QIra+or= Froposais Tre Jot
Agmirmisirators will be seeking approva for these cosis from the Secures Credior v gue course

7. Future strategy

7.1 Future conduct of the Administration

The Jont Adminisirators wilt continue 1o manage the aars the business and the propetty of the Compary
in orger to acnieve the purpose of tre Admirsstration Thig wal! moiude DUt 1ot Be imteg

+ Finalengtre sale of the Propertes

¢« Paying cutstanding costs of the Agministraton

=

s Faying & dividend to the Securec Creditor

s+ Dealirg with other stsiutory matters anc culties inciuding accounting ‘or VAT ano comiplelng
corporafla™ ax reiurns

7.2 Extension of the Administration

Ar Admipistraion avtomatcally comes 1o ar end affer one year .riess ar exiension s grantec oy the
Court or witr the Crediiors corsent

The comt Admin sirglors reqguest that the peried of Adminetalior be extercdec by 12 monthe 1o 28 ouly
2021 for the foliowing reasons

. YWe are cortinuing o nveshgate th e conauet mic the Directo”
«  We have yet lo finalise 2 s5:e of the Properties
+  We are contnuing 0 finalse the ‘niercompary posibion (o maximise reaisguens ‘or cradiors

The Joint Adminast-alors are seeking this decisior of Crediiors by deermed consent The notice is atlacnes
al Appendix 10 If vou agree with the proposed decision you ¢ not need to take any action ¥ you wsh io
object to the proposal gecison detals of how are set out or the nolice

if the exterision 1s granted. a notice of the extension will be made avalisble for viewing and downicading
from the DUf & Phelps Website at http://www.duffandphelps.com/ukrestructuring.

DUFF&PHELPS



e

Ls welt gs seeking an exiension 1o ine AC™ i nistrator penoc. the ~otce alsg mcluges & CecsIor as 1o
wnetrer 2 Crediiors commitiee shouid De estabishec iprovidng three ic five memhers are ziso wiling ©
actas menoers of the commiiteel, g recured oy Ru'e € "9 of the Insolvency (Ergiand a~¢ Wales! Rues
2G°8 ir order to enable Creditors 1¢ make an -nformiec cecisian. a guidance note or e nignte cdutes
anc he funcuons of commiltees can be found at the foilowmng lirk

https /iwww.r3.org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees. pdf.
I you wouid prefer 10 be sent & paper copy please contact Heatrer Svkes of this office

7.3 Future reporting

The dont Admimistrators wall provice g further proQress repott witrer ong montn of 28 Juiny 207G or earier
e Administration has been completec prior 1o that wme

i you reguire fur, informstior 0 assisierce, plesse o0 ot hasnate 1o contact Hesmer Svkes a8 office

Philip Duffy
Jairt Admimistrator

The 203 nos
e lovoan

DUFF & PHELPS



Nooorouse Family el on AOrmstration:
it Ao gratnee ;’"g*e:ss Fepcr to Lredtors
ZE Fapr

e
2021

-

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director(s)

Sharehclders

Trading address

Registered office

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor

Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators
Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

Woodhouse Fami'y Limited

& Ociober 2015

09810827

Cevin Lee YWoodhouse

Gavin Lee Woodhouse — 100 crarar, ghares

[ats)

Unir D2 Ellang Riorges Lins
_o-\f»ff\e gds Business Fark

Ellenc

HX5 9DG

c.o Duff ang Pheips Lid Former:

Tre Chancery Uit D2 Ellane Riorpes Lk
58 Spring Gardens Lowfieids Business P rk
WManchester Eiarc

Mz 1EW HXE aDG

The Administration appointmen! grantec in H'gH Co oof
Justice Business and Properiy Courls in Mancnhester, D67 35
of 2079

The Secured Creditor

The ftnchons of the Joint Admirigiraiors a7e heng exercsec
by them inghvidually or together ir accorcance wiib Paragrash
130(2; of Scheodule B

28 July 2020

The Prescribec “art s appncable = Ui case o has baen
takern inio accouhl when determning the cnadend prosnects
for Unsecured Credinore tSechion 4

EC Reguistions epply and these oroceedings wil” be the Main
Froceedings as definec n Articie 2 0 the EC

DUFF&PHELPS



Soochouse Famey omtec 7 AoTimsteton
Jomt Adrimistratore Progress Reper 1w Cradsors
ZE Fenrg

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

Trat the Joint Acrimistraiors contnue the Aonrisration 1o ¢ean with suGh ou1stancing matiers .- reignor
to the Company as the Joint Acmin.sirators consicer necessary uniil such tire as the Aoministrator
ceases to nave effect

Treat the Jont Admimistraiors co alt such other things end generally exercise ail of their powers as
conagines in Schedule t of the Act as they intherr sole anc apsolute ¢scretior cong:der desirabie or
expecient n order 10 achieve the purpose of the Aominigtrauon

Tratthe Jort Adminstrators. ance all outstanding mattets have been satisfaciony completed. take the
"eCessary sleps (o give "ouce under Paragraph 84 of Schecule B1 of the Aci 1o the Registrar of
Companies {o the efect thai fhe Company has no remairng property which might oerma & dismndtor o
1s credidors at which slage the Acminisiratior wil cease

That the Joint Acminisirators. where they consiaer that there are funds @
non-preferenial creditors (other than under the prescribed part] take the necessary
Company nio either creciors vowuntary hguidauon or inte compulsery iguidation a8 they ceem
approprigte it s proposed that the Jaint Aamistrators, currently Phdip Dufly and Sarar Belf of Duff &
FPhelps wouic act as Joint Liguidators shouid the Company be placed ino crediiors

in accorCance wih Paragraph 83(7) of Schegule BY to the Act and Rule 3 601815 of the Rules crecnors
may nominate a ¢ifferent person as the proposec liguidator. provided the nomination s received at this
office prior to the approval of these proposals inthe absence of such nomiNation e Jomt
Acdminstrators will be appomnted Joint Liguicators ang in accordance with Sechon 237 of the Act any act
required or authorised unoer gny enaciment i¢ be done oy the Joint Liawidators 1s to be done by &l or gy
one or more of them,

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 3 - Receipis and Payments Account

Geangtage Farey Lenier 7 Lomenigineh

coimt Aomreesiratote Progress Repor t

28 Febroar,

DUFF&PHELPS



Woodhouse Family Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 29/07/2019 From 29/07/2019
of Affairs To 28/01/2020 To 28/01/2020
£ £ £

POST APPQINTMENT SALES
Rent: 47 Evergreen Road, Camberley 5,650.00 5,550.00
Rent: Flat 1, 79 Bouverie Rpad West 4,211.64 4,211.64
Rent; Flat 2, 792 Bouverie Road West 650.00 650.00
Rent: Flat 3, 79 Bouverie Road West 1,205.00 1,285.00
Rent: Flat 4, 79 Bouverie Road West 1,300.00 1,300.00
13,006.64 13,006.64

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Coast & Country Lets Commission 877.09 877.09
Professionai Fees & Disbs. 4,715.45 4,715.45
Property Maintenance Costs 164.95 164.95
Rents 1,093.89 1,093.89
Repairs & Maintenance 2,749.40 2,749.40
Security 428.50 428.50
{10,029.28) (10,029.28)
TRADING SURPLUS/HDEFICIT) 2,977.36 2,977.36

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

25 February 2020 16:07



Woodhouse Family Limited
{In Administration)

Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/07/2019 From 29/07/2019
of Affairs To 28/01/2020 To 28/01/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 7.05 7.05
Pre-appointment Rent 2,595.00 2,595.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 2,977.36 2,977.36
5,579.41 5,579.41
COST OF REALISATIONS
irrecoverable VAT 1,588.97 1,5688.97
Re-Direction of Mail 211.00 211.00
Statutory Advertising 87.48 87.48
(1,887.45) (1,887 .45)
3,691.96 3,691.96
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account 3,691.96
3,691.96

Note:

Page 2 of 2

1PS SQL Ver. 201210

25 February 2020 16:07



VvaouncLse Tamly

Vo |
S0t A strators Progrese Repor o Crecaurs
]

Appendix 4 — Schedule of expenses

A summary of expenses incurred duning the period of thus report 18 set out below.

Schedule of Expenses Incurred in the Incurred and | incurred in the

. prior period but paid in the | period and not
_E{(pens es '+ not accrued for (£) period (£) i yet paid (£)
Security 0 429 G
Professional fees 0 4.775 0
Rernt paid o 1084 0
Repairs and mamterance G 2.74% G
Commission 0 877 0
Re-cirection of mai 8 27" 0
Statutory Acveris.ang 0 av 0
Total 0 10,162 0

The Jdont Admiristrators cnoice of professiona: aovisors was sased or their percenion of the expenence
and ability of the respective Arms mdwviguals to perform ther work the compiexity ¢ nature of the
zssignment anc pasis of treir fee.

The gbove costs exciuoe VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 5 — Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

Refer 10 the table overieaf for 3 celalied bregkdow™ on the Jont Admirngrators time ang ¢ost summary

accorcance with SIP g,

Ve have mcurred the Toliowing disbursements guring the Reporting Ferioo

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 2 :
- : : Unpéid a0 Totals (£)
Meais 0 0 0 g 5]
Total 0 0] 0 & 6

des expenses ncurred by DUff & Preps Li¢ ane 15 therefore unikely o

Fease rote that iy o
e shown i ihe Sereduie of Expenses

& ~
reconcsae with 1ne deburs

DUFF&PHELPS



Yeopdheoase Famety Limted dn Agmemst
Aor retretare Pro gress RepO"T o Crediore

Appendix 6 - Narrative of work carried out for the Reporting Period

The key areas of work have been

SIP 9 narrative for the Reporting Period

Administration and planming «  Monitorng and reviewing the Adminisiration strategy:

»  Briefing staff on the Acrynistration strategy and matters i
relation 1o workstreams:

+ Regular case management and reviewing of process imcluging
regular team updale meetings and calls

«  IMeeting with managemen! 10 review ang update stralegy anc
mOritor progress,

¢  Reviewing a7¢ aJinongn
oither wors.

o Deaing wil™ QUENES ans ng ounng (he apaointmert

¢«  Reviewing maters affecung the  cutcome  of  re
Admirigiration:

« Aflgcating and managing steff case ~esourcing 2nd hucgeting
EXErcISes anc reviews. and

s Complying with internal fiing anc infermaticor recoréing
practices. inciuding documenting stratecy decisions

o]
Q
2
[&]

«wnor stat corresponcence

Crecrors «  Updating the us1 of Unsecured Creditors and
« Proviging writien and ora! updales {0 the Secured Credior
regarding tne progress of che Admimsirglion and cases
strategy

imvesagations «  Managing snc reviewng the Company Hooks and records,

« investigating the affare of ine Company icenufy ary achons
availabie to the Comipany aganst thire parties in respect of
amecedent transactions or other htigation

¢ Reviewmng pre-appointment transactong, and

«  Documerting investgations

Stefiiony anc compliance ¢« Ensuring compliance witt ar statutory ohligations winm the

rerevant timescalas,

« Uploading information to the ‘J‘v"ebs=te:

e Drafling anc publisning progress repors

+  Runrning decision procedures,

«  Reviewng tme costs to date ang procscng anelvsis of time
incurrec which is comprant witk SiF 9,

« Monitoring the fees estimaie anc

«  Moriorng the expernses estimate

Cashierng «  Preparing statutory recents and payments acoouris and
¢ Renewing bonding and complying with statutory reguirements

Asset realisalions «  Coliating information from the Compary's records regarding
assets
e L aising with ag regarcing the sale of assets,

¢ Reviewing ouls dmg cdebtors and management of dedt
collection st ‘ateg}.

« Seeking iegal advice in retalion (¢ book debt collections

« Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred,

= Collecting and paving rent aue on the Company's remaining
premises:

¢ Reviewing anc agreeing invoices,

DUFF&PHELPS



Trading

Vvooono

€ Fgrre, Limpren I Anmenngraton
Jortt Ao mistaiots Progress Repeort v Credinors

ey

R ASEAY;

Reviewng costs incurred i0 ensure recorged accarately. and
Arrarging oayments to agents anc soliciors inoz brebh
manner

.

Ralsing pasymenis (¢ suppliers 0 respect of Adminsiratior
costs. and
Coniacung all sunpuers 1o obtain finzl mvoices for the tracing

Analysing and considening the tax effects of assel saes,
Aralysing VAT reiated rransacucns, reviewing the Company
ty pesihion to ersure compiance witt duly reguremenis

Dealing witr post apponirent tax compance

DUFF&PHELDPS



WoDONoLsE Tamr, Lirnes ' o Acmnsralor
e

!
st Admrusraione Progress Repon o Cr
e Eaer

adrone
- ) o . e  EE Fenruany 72325
Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors’ rights
Rule numbers refer to insoivency (Engiand & Wales) Ruies 2076 (as amended!
Sechon or paragreph numbers refer to insolvency Act 1586
¥ you require 3 copy of any relevant rue or sectior please contact Heatner Sykes at thes office.
information for Creditors on remuneration and dishursements of Administrators
‘"fsrf‘”na*O“ regarcing tne fees anc disbursements of Agministretors, neluding detals of the DUff & Prains
shbursemerts poilcy anc hourly crarge odt rates for eacrh grade of staff tha Ty urceriake work on thig
case 's 'm g gdcurren: caled A Creditors Guide ioc Agmimisiralors Fees  The can be .ewes anc

downloaded fron tne Joint Agmristrators websiie 51

hitps://www.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

{clck on the document Aamipistrabien {gppointment from 1 October 2071580 Should vou recuire 2 oopy
please contact this offce

Creditors’ requests for further information
T oyou would tke to reguest more nformetion about the Jomt Acmiristrators  remunerzuor and
cisbursements disciosed 1 tns progress reporl. vou Muost 40 50 i writing within 29 cays of receiving s
progress report

Reguests from Unsecured Creditors must be made with the concurrence of 27 lesst 8% r value of
Unsecured Creciors rinciwoing, the Unsecureg Crediior making the request; or with the permission of e
Court

Creditors’ right to chalienge our remuneration and expenses

Hyou wish 1o chailerge tne pasis of tne Jomt Administrators remuoneration the remuanerauon
the experses nourred dur'mg e penoc covered by this orogress repert you must do s8¢ Sy Mz

applicstion o Court within esght weeks of receiving (n1s progress reporn

Applications by Unsecured Crednors ynciudng tre Unsecdred Credtors making the cnstenge: or vath the
permiss on of the Court

The fulitext of the releve™t “LIgs C&"1 LE ProviIdes 0N "eCuest Dy wriing 1o Heatner Syk

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 8 — Definitions

Word or Phrase

Cvoodhouse Famiy L mites o Acmristratior
SolTt ASTIISTBIOTE Progress Repan 1o Lred
28 Feprogr, 2020

Definition

the Act

The imsorvency Act “986 (es ermendec?

the Agenis

Sandersorn Weatherali LLF  the depengent agents who were

the Appoimtmert Date

being tne cate of aspoontment of the Jom

Acmiristrators

tme Bank'mSRBC

RSEC Bark pic, wih whom the Comipany bearkec

Barkisizng bai

Tre Drector ¢ resicence

Bradiord Pronerty

Flat 2 Byror Studwos Byron Street Bractora BD3 0AU

Camberney Froperty

47 Evergreen Roag. Frimiey. Camberey GU18 8PX

Category 2 Disoursements

The Jont Administrators’ riermal cosls gnd expenses in cegling « ik
the Acministration

@)

CL

Coast & Courtry Lets Limiten. the property agen's nstrucied ©

™o

coilect the rant on the Flats prior to the Appointment Date

me Company

Woodhouse Family Limited (In Administranon
iCompany Number 08810827y

DBEIS

1y & industnal Strategy

Ny

Departmert for Businass, Ener

iy

:re Direcior

Gavin Woodhouse, e scie crector of “he Compary as st the
™~

Appointment Cate

Duf & Preps Lid The Chancery. 58 Spring Sargens Manchester,

M2 1EVW

EC Regulation or insolvency Froceadings 2000

ke Figis Fiar 1 76 Bouvene Roac West Folkes'one, Kent CTZ20 ZPW
Fiai 2 79 Bouverie Road West Foikesione, Keni CT20 2PW
Flat 3. 790 Bouvere Road West. Folkestore Kent. CT20 2PVW
Fial 4. 72 Bouverie Roao West Foikestone Kent CT20 ZPW
~HARC HM Revenue anc Customs

the Joirt Adruristrators

Phitip Duffy and Sarah Bel of Duff & Prelps

NPD

Naorthern Powerhouse Developments Limneg (in Administrahion!
{Company Numper 09940468

the Reporting Feriod

29 July 2019 to 28 Jaruary 2020

DUFF&PHELPS



Woodhnoose Famny wmred In Acmimistretion,
ratore Progress Repor to Sreditors

s Tiabi Yo ladiial

the Prescribed Pan

P

Fursuantio Section 176A of the Act where & foatirg charge 's crealec
after 15 Septerber 2003 a cesignaiec amoum of the Company s net
property (flogting charge assets less costs of resiisatior) shall be
meade avzilabie to Unsecured Creditors

Tre Propertes

1 Barkssiang Hzl! Cottages Staniard Roac Barksland, Halifax
HX4 0AG

Land adooning Barkisland mal. Stamizne Road Barksland
Halfax. HX4 0AG

47 Evergreen Roac. Frimiey. Camberiey. GLU16 8FX

Fiat 1. 78 Bouvene Reao VWest

Flat Z 72 Bouvere Road Vvest

Flet 3 79 Bouvere Road West

Flat 4 79 Bouvere Road VWest

Fiat Z Byron Studics. Byron Street Bracford, BD

(]

o~ bW
Ix N

3
98}

GAL

@

ihe Rules

The irsolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2076 (as amenged!

the Secuwred Credifo- iy

Caplta

SING

Mysing Capital Limited. being the holcer of fxec and floatng charges
over the Company ¢ asseis

SIP g Statement of Insolvercy Practice 2 — Ingustry best practice for
2 3 2
insolvency Praciiticners i relation to o:sclosere of remuneration and
cishbursemenis
SOA Statement of Affairs documentation o be suppiied oy tre Drrecior
outliritg the Compary s firancia’ postion as &t tne Appoinirrent Date
the Sotors DLA DLA Piper the schcitars who were ergageo {6 Lncertake 3 rev.ew of

e
e charge holder documents

DUFF&PHELPS



YWoodhc.o
Jaimt Agremistraiprs Progress R

Ezmi, ovten .

Appendix 9 — Notice about this report

This report has beer prepared by Paip Dufy a0 Sarah Bed the Jomt Acmmigsiraiors of the Comipany
solely to comply win ther swardtary auty tc "epor: to Creaitors under the insolvency Ruies iEnglard asnd
I

Vvales) 2016 on the orogress of tne Admimstratior . anc for ng other purpose 11 :s 1ot sutahbie 1o be relied
upon oy any other persen or for ary other purposes orin ary oiner context,

This report has not been prepared o comerrpiabor of 4 2eing uses a2nd 18 1ot sutanle 1o e Jsed Lo mform
any mvestment cecisior 1IN regtion to the cettof any finane:al Nerestintne Company o 2ny ather cormaany
Irthe sarte grour

Any estimaiaed odtcores ‘or Creciors inciuged 1 s report are slusirative only ane cznnot be relies wpon
as gudarce as o the actval outcomes for Credilors

Ary persan gl ¢hooses 1o rely on s report for @ry purpoge of 0 any context other trar under the
nsolvency Ruies {Ergiang and Waes! 207E ooes so al ther owr nisk To the fulles! extenl permriec by
@w the Jomt Agrymisirators 2o net assume any responsibaty and will not accept ary riapuity in respect of
this report to ary such person

Priin Duffy and Saranh Be' gre auinorsed 10 a0t as .nsolvercy Sractiborers by the neolvency Practitioners
Ao .
ASSOCIancn

The Joirt Admunistrators are bound oy the insolvency Coce of Etrics

The gomnt Adminisireiors act a8 agerts for the Compary anc contract withouw persona
appomtments of the Joim Adminstrators are persona' 1o them anc. 1o the fullest extent pen

Ouff & Preps Ltd does not assume any responsiolily and wili not accept any abidy 1o v persor
respect of inls Progress Report or the condadt of the Administration

DUFF& PHELPS



oolncuse Famiy Lmites n ACTiIST ENLn
Agm ms1malors Progress Repon o Crediors

e

28 Facraar, 272C

S
At

Appendix 10 — Notice of Deemed Consent

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 15.7

(&} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
the administrators

(b) insert full name
and address of
registered office

of the company

(c) insert reasons
for using deemed
consent

Repeat as
necessary for
the number of

decisions required

(d) decision date

Appeals

ADM 13007

The insclvency Act 15886

Notice of seeking a decision of
Creditors by deemed consent

Name of Company Company Number

Woodhouse Family Limited 09810827

in the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Business and Property 0006735

Courts in Manchester

{full name of caurt]

We {a)

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell

hereby give notice to the Creditors of {b) Woodhouse Family Limited,

The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

That, pursuant to Rule 15.7 we are seeking a decision(s) using deemed consent. We
consider that the deemed consent procedure is the most appropriate method for seeking
a decision of Creditors in this instance for the following reasons;

+ The decision(s) to be made is/ are not contentious;

+ ltis the most cost effective and efficient way of obtaining a decision; and

+ Woe believe it is in the best interests of Creditors to do so.

The decision(s) being sought using deemed consent are:

Proposed Decision 1
That the period of Administration be extended by 12 months to 28 July 2621

Proposed Decision 2
That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee

The decision date will be 27 March 2020
If the decision date expires without 10% in value of Creditors objecting to deemed

consent, or one of the thresholds for requisitioning a physical meeting being met, the
Creditors will be treated as having made the proposed decision(s) at 23:59 hours on the

decision date.
If you agree with the preposed decision{s), no further action is required.

A Creditor may appeal a decision in accordance with Rule 15.35 by applying to court not
later than 21 days after the decision date.




-

Objections  What you need to do if you wish to object to the deemed consent decision(s)

Creditors who wish to oject to the proposed decision(s) must do so, in writing, by sending
notice stating their objection fogether with a proof of debt form, not later than the
decisions date detailed above, failing which the objection will be disregarded.

Any Creditor whose debt is treated as a smali debt (i.e. £1,000 or less) must still deliver a
proof of that debt, not later than the decision date detailed above, if they wish to object to
deemed cansent, failing which the objection will be disregarded.

Any Creditors who has apted out from receiving notices may still abject to deemed
consent, provided they provide a proof of debt not later than the decision date, failing
which the objection will be disregarded.

Please note, if abjecting to no Creditors’ Committee heing formed, please also provide
any nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations for membership
must be defivered to the Joint Administrators by the decision date and can only be
accepted if we are satisfied as to the Creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17 4.

It is our responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if 10% or more in value of
Credifors have objected to deemed consent.

If this threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a
decision(s) being made. If a decision{(s) is sought on the same matter(s), it/they will be
sought by a decision procedure.

Physicat meeting  What you need to do if you wish to request a physical meeting to consider the
request  proposed decision(s)

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds set out in the Insolvency Act 1986 may, within
five business days from the date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to
be held to consider the decision(s). In order to do so a Creditor must complete and return
the physical meeting requisition form, available at the Website. The relevant thresholds
are 10% in value of Creditors, 10% in number of Creditors, or 10 Creditors.

if one of these thresholds is not met, the deemed consent procedure will continue as
cutlined above.

If you require any further details, wish to lodge ap-obiection or want to request a physical

meeting, piease contact my office at the details wh.
Signed /]/J’\

PhilipDufty [ )/
Joint Administrator

Dated

Address and  Administrators' postal address: Duff & Phelps Lid., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
contact details for Manchester M2 1EW
correspondence '
Alternative contact name and details:
Heather Sykes
Heather.Sykes@duffandphelps.com
+44 (0) 161 827 9000

References in this notice {o rules and sections are, unless expressly provided otherwise, respectively references te rules of the insolvency Ruies
{England and Wales) 2016 and to sections of the Insolvency Act 1986

ADM 13007



